

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 17-1697

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DALE ROBERT TOURNIER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BREMER COUNTY  
THE HON. CHRIS FOY, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

KASEY E. WADDING  
Bremer County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	18
<b>I. The Weight of the Evidence Supports This Conviction. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>II. The Court Did Not Err in Denying Tournier’s Request to Present Additional Testimony in Lieu of a New Trial Under Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.24(2)(c).....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>III. The Trial Court Would Need to Assess Tournier’s Reasonable Ability to Pay Before Assessing Restitution for Jail Fees, But It Has Not Assessed Those Costs—So Tournier’s Challenge Is Not Ripe.....</b>	<b>38</b>
CONCLUSION.....	41
REQUEST FOR Nonoral Submission.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*United States v. Dunkel*, 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 32

### State Cases

*Goodrich v. State*, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000) ..... 38

*Ledezma v. State*, 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)..... 37

*Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.*, 645 N.W.2d 632  
(Iowa 2002) ..... 34

*Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez*, 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) ..... 34

*State v. Abrahamson*, 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005) ..... 39

*State v. Ary*, 877 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2016).....18

*State v. Campbell*, No. 15–1181, 2016 WL 4543763  
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016) ..... 39

*State v. Compiano*, 154 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1967) ..... 33

*State v. Ellis*, 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998)..... 18, 19

*State v. Fierro*, 15–0684, 2017 WL 512475  
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017) ..... 29

*State v. Folkerts*, 703 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2005) ..... 30

*State v. Hassan*, 128 N.W. 960 (Iowa 1910)..... 36

*State v. Jackson*, 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999)..... 40

*State v. Jose*, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001) ..... 38

*State v. McAfee*, No. 13–0268, 2014 WL 1494901  
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2014)..... 35

*State v. Miles*, 346 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1984) ..... 35

*State v. Nitcher*, 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)..... 18, 19, 30

<i>State v. Odem</i> , 322 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1982).....	29
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	18, 19, 30
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 149 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1967) .....	22
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999).....	40
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) .....	38
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010) .....	40
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008).....	40
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998).....	38
<i>Westergard v. Des Moines Ry. Co.</i> , 52 N.W.2d 39 (Iowa 1952) .....	33
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 356.7.....	39
Iowa Code § 356.7(3).....	39
Iowa Code § 910.2.....	38
Iowa Code § 910.3.....	40
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	40
<b>State Rules</b>	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b) .....	30, 31
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(1)–(8).....	31
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(8) .....	34
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(9) .....	31
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(c).....	30, 31

## Other Authorities

*Strawberry's Berry Big Parade*, FANDOM,  
[http://strawberryshortcakeberrybitty.wikia.com/wiki/Strawberry%27s\\_Berry\\_Big\\_Parade](http://strawberryshortcakeberrybitty.wikia.com/wiki/Strawberry%27s_Berry_Big_Parade) (version accessed on April 6, 2018 archived at <https://perma.cc/FU9W-SKZD>).....28
